W Oaklands Road Switchboard: 01444 458166
Haywards Heath

MID SUSSEX  west sussex DX 300320 Haywards Heath 1

DISTRICT COUNCIL RH16 1SS www.midsussex.gov.uk

30 September 2021

Advisory Committees can meet virtually with appropriate Councillors attending via remote
video link. Public access is available via a live stream video through the Mid Sussex District
Council’s YouTube channel.

Dear Councillor,

A meeting of SCRUTINY COMMITTEE FOR COMMUNITY, CUSTOMER SERVICES AND
SERVICE DELIVERY will be held VIA REMOTE VIDEO LINK on WEDNESDAY, 6™ OCTOBER,

2021 at 5.00 pm when your attendance is requested.

Yours sincerely,
KATHRYN HALL

Chief Executive

AGENDA
Pages

1. Roll Call and Virtual Meeting Explanation
2. To note Substitutes in Accordance with Council Procedure Rule 4 -

Substitutes at Meetings of Committees etc.
3. To receive apologies for absence.
4, To receive Declaration of Interests from Members in respect of any

matter on the Agenda.
5. To confirm the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 28 3-4

April 2021.
6. To consider any items that the Chairman agrees to take as urgent

business.
7. Mid Sussex Partnership Annual Report. 5-66
8. Scrutiny Committee for Community, Customer Services and Service 67 - 68

Delivery Work Programme 2021/22.

Working together for a better Mid Sussex
« ABoy,
5 00‘90‘

A


https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.youtube.com%2Fchannel%2FUCW9I9y-TZXZs6jOFmOgiPyQ&data=02%7C01%7CLucinda.Joyce%40midsussex.gov.uk%7Cff0a525f3ac1490a65a808d7f294066b%7C248de4f9d13548cca4c8babd7e9e8703%7C0%7C0%7C637244589883714469&sdata=xlpzAC8QpPf5T9JSE0HB08wH%2F2KckWDWT20%2FuqJujpo%3D&reserved=0
https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.youtube.com%2Fchannel%2FUCW9I9y-TZXZs6jOFmOgiPyQ&data=02%7C01%7CLucinda.Joyce%40midsussex.gov.uk%7Cff0a525f3ac1490a65a808d7f294066b%7C248de4f9d13548cca4c8babd7e9e8703%7C0%7C0%7C637244589883714469&sdata=xlpzAC8QpPf5T9JSE0HB08wH%2F2KckWDWT20%2FuqJujpo%3D&reserved=0

To:

Questions pursuant to Council Procedure Rule 10.2 due notice of
which has been given.

Members of Scrutiny Committee for Community, Customer Services and Service
Delivery: Councillors A Boutrup (Chair), Anthea Lea (Vice-Chair), L Bennett,

R Cartwright, P Chapman, R Clarke, B Dempsey, J Edwards, S Ellis, T Hussain,

J Mockford, M Pulfer, S Smith, A Sparasci and D Sweatman

Scrutiny Committee for Community, Customer Services and Service Delivery - 6 October 2021



Agenda Iltem 5

Minutes of a meeting of Scrutiny Committee for Community,
Customer Services and Service Delivery
held on Wednesday, 28th April, 2021
from 6.41 - 6.45 pm

Present:
L Bennett R Clarke S Smith
A Boutrup S Ellis A Sparasci
R Cartwright T Hussain D Sweatman
P Chapman Anthea Lea M Pulfer
Absent: Councillors B Dempsey and J Mockford

1 CONFIRMATION OF MEMBERS ON THE COMMITTEE.

The Solicitor to the Council confirmed the names of the Members sitting on this
committee for the 2021/22 Council year.

2 ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN.
Councillor Anthea Lea nominated Councillor Boutrup as Chairman of the Committee
for the 2021/22 Council year. This was seconded by Councillor Sweatman and with
no further nominations put forward, this was agreed.

RESOLVED

That Councillor Boutrup be elected Chairman of the Committee for the 2021/22
Council year.

3 APPOINTMENT OF VICE CHAIRMAN.

Councillor Boutrup nominated Councillor Anthea Lea as Vice-Chairman of the
Committee for the 2021/22 Council year. This was seconded by Councillor
Sweatman. Councillor Hussain nominated Councillor Chapman as Vice-Chairman
and this was seconded by Councillor Cartwright.

The Solicitor of the Council carried out a named vote on the two nominations.
Councillor Anthea Lea received 8 votes and Councillor Chapman received 4 votes.

Anthea Lea | Peter Chapman
Liz Bennett Y
Anne Boutrup Y
Roger Cartwright Y
Peter Chapman Y
Rod Clarke Y

Scrutiny Committee for Community, Customer Services and Service Delivery - 6 October 2021 3



Sandy Ellis Y
Tofojjul Hussain Y
Anthea Lea

Mike Pulfer

Samantha Smith
Alexander Sparasci Y
Dick Sweatman Y

<|=<|=<

RESOLVED

That Councillor Anthea Lea be appointed Vice-Chairman of the Committee for the
2021/22 Council year.

4 TO CONSIDER ANY ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN AGREES TO TAKE AS
URGENT BUSINESS.

None.

The meeting finished at 6.45 pm

Chairman

Scrutiny Committee for Community, Customer Services and Service Delivery - 6 October 2021



Agenda Item 7

MID SUSSEX PARTNERSHIP ANNUAL REPORT

REPORT OF: HEAD OF CORPORATE RESOURCES

Contact Officer: Neal Barton, Policy, Performance and Partnerships Manager
Email: Neal.Barton@midsussex.gov.uk Tel: 01444 477588

Wards Affected:  ALL

Key Decision: No
Report to: Scrutiny Committee for Community, Customer Services and Service
Delivery

6™ October 2021

Purpose of Report

1. This is the annual report on the work of the Mid Sussex Partnership (MSP), which is an
overarching partnership of statutory and non-statutory organisations working to
improve the quality of residents’ lives across the District. The report seeks to provide
Members with information on the work undertaken under the umbrella of the MSP in
2020/21 and the programme for the year ahead.

Summary

2. Partnership working between key agencies in Mid Sussex remains strong, with a wide
range of key partners engaged in the MSP and its activities. An overview of the work
of the MSP is outlined in the report. The MSP Board has continued to focus on the
most pressing issues requiring high level, multi-agency work, particularly in the
response to and recovery from the Covid-19 pandemic.

3. Recommendations

The Scrutiny Committee is recommended to note the work of the Mid Sussex
Partnership in 2020/21 and endorse the proposed continuing emphasis in the
year ahead on the response to and recovery from the Covid-19 pandemic.

Background

4. Local Strategic Partnership (LSPs) were introduced nationally over a decade ago to be
the ‘umbrella’ local partnership for an area, helping public, private and voluntary
organisations work together to improve the quality of life for their communities.

5. Community Safety Partnerships (CSPs) were introduced in the late 1990s and are a
statutory requirement to ensure that crime and anti-social behaviour are tackled and
reduced in partnership in a given local authority area.

6. Health and Wellbeing Partnerships work together to develop and support initiatives
addressing the causes of ill health and to promote healthy and active lifestyles for all
residents. West Sussex County Council have a strategic Public Health role and
commission District and Borough Councils including Mid Sussex, to provide Prevention
and Wellbeing Services on their behalf.

7. The Mid Sussex Partnership forms the District's LSP, CSP and Health and Wellbeing
Partnership with the Leader of Mid Sussex District Council acting as the Chair of the
MSP Board. Other elected Members with Board membership are the MSDC Cabinet
Member for Community, a West Sussex County Councillor, a representative from Mid
Sussex Association of Local Councils and Mid Sussex Association of Town Councils.
Officer. Other Professional members of the Board include representatives from Sussex
Police, Office of the Sussex Police and Crime Commissioner, West Sussex County
Council, NHS West Sussex, Clinical Commissioning Group, Clarion Housing Group and
Mid Sussex Voluntary Action.

Scrutiny Committee for Community, Customer Services and Service Delivery - 6 October 2021 5


mailto:Neal.Barton@midsussex.gov.uk

8. The structure and Terms of Reference of the MSP are reviewed annually, with the
review in 2020 establishing three Sub-Groups of Health, Community Safety and
Community Resilience reporting into the MSP Board. Membership of the MSP Board
was also reviewed with the addition of representation from the education sector through
Haywards Heath College.

Scrutinising the Partnership

9. As the democratically elected body for the area covered by the MSP
[...]
rity communities,
especially in relation to the pandemic.

Community Safety Sub-Group

13. The MSP’s Community Safety Sub-Group includes representatives from Sussex Police;
Mid Sussex District Council; Town councils; West Sussex County Council Community
Safety Team; a representative from the Police and Crime Commissioner’s Office, Mid
Sussex Voluntary Action and a school representative. The Group is co-chaired by the
Local Police Inspector and the Council’s Community Safety and Safeguarding Manager.
Priorities for the Sub-Group in 2020/21 were:

Public spaces

Young people with a focus on preventative interventions.

Hate crime.

Fraud — especially countering fraud against vulnerable people.

Scrutiny Committee for Community, Customer Services and Service Delivery - 6 October 2021



14. The MSP has contributed to the employment of a Partnership Analyst at West Sussex
County Council to prepare an overall report for the Safer West Sussex Partnerships and
individual Strategic Intelligence Assessments (SIAs) for each of the County’s District
and Borough Councils. The Mid Sussex SIA has a focus on crime and analyses data
for the calendar year 2020 and will inform the priorities of the Community Safety Sub-
Group for the coming year. The SlA is included at Appendix A, with the accompanying
data pack at Appendix B. These are also published on the Council website.

15. Levels of crime per 1,000 residents in 2020 remained low in Mid Sussex at 45, which is
the second lowest in West Sussex behind Horsham. Crime decreased by 4% compared
to 2019, which is partly a reflection of the implications of the pandemic and periods of
lockdown, which decreased the opportunities for crime. Anti-Social Behaviour (ASB)
reported to the Police however increased in Mid Sussex by 60% from the previous year,
with Environmental ASB up from 45 in 2019 to 164 in 2020.

16. The Council’s Anti-Social Behaviour Officers also dealt with more reports of Anti-Social
Behaviour with a 55% increase in cases from 171 in 2019 to 265 in 2020. The main
causes continue to be neighbour disputes and youth related ASB. Community tensions
relating to youth anti-social behaviour and breaches of lockdown rules have been
exacerbated by school closures and a lack of other available diversionary activities.

17. Sussex Police have previously invested in additional staff for Mid Sussex, including an
increase in neighbourhood policing for each of the three towns, Police Community
Supports Officers, a Schools Officer, Rural Coordinator; Rural Officer; and Heritage
Crime Coordinator.

18. Countering youth related anti-social behaviour in the District has been a particular focus
for the partnership. Interventions to address this issue have come under three strands
of work:

e Providing direct support with identified youths
e Prevention work in schools
e Support for parents of teenagers with challenging behaviour.

19. Many of the partnership’s interventions in this area have been affected by the pandemic,
particularly the lack of access for prevention work in schools due to the lockdowns.
Prevention work in schools includes the “Your Life, You Choose” Law Days initiative led
by local Magistrates in partnership with the Council, Sussex Police, Victim Support and
a specialist Community Interest Company called Directions that run educational
workshops with ex-offenders. The workshops feature talks/role play sessions from the
Police and the ASB officer on knife crime, drugs and sexting as well as general ASB
issues; a role play court scenario led by the Magistrates; a session run by the
Magistrates on sentencing; a discussion from an ex-offender about the consequences
of getting involved in crime and a session from victim support on the impact on victims.
Due to the pandemic, only one school (Imberhorne) was able to take advantage of the
initiative in 2020/21. Discussions are currently taking place with all 7 secondary schools
within the District to establish the demand to run the days in 2
[...]
ussex Police, local schools, West Sussex County Council’s
Children’s Services and relevant voluntary sector groups working with young people.
Mid Sussex District Council and the Police are also meeting with secondary schools
on a termly basis to discuss current community safety related issues.

Early Intervention Project

32.In support of the national Troubled Families initiative, the MSP set up the Early
Intervention Project in 2011. The project aimed to prevent families from impacting on
their communities and putting pressure on the public purse. The project employed an
Early Help Professional at Mid Sussex District Council funded by the Police and Crime
Commissioner’s Office who provided practical, emotional and parenting support to the
families worked with.

33. A review of the initiative was considered by the MSP Board and the decision made to
cease the project from 1% October 2020, with the Early Help Professional redesignated
as Community Projects Officer (Young People). This reflects the growing need for youth
related work related to anti-social behaviour and mental health issues. The Officer also
leads on the expansion of the Safe Place project and assists the Community Safety
Manager in managing the peer group conferences and schools meetings.

Other MSP Funded Projects in 2020/21

34. In addition to the community safety and early intervention activities already referred to,
the Mid Sussex Partnership has provided funding for several other projects in 2020/21.
These are summarised below:

e YMCA Positive Placements — this is a project funded by the Council providing
mentoring to young people in Mid Sussex who are not in employment, education or
training (NEETs). The annual target is to assist 30 young people to get into
employment, education or training. YMCA Positive Placements are the providers
of the service and due to the pandemic they have been unable to offer their
mentoring support and the project, along with its funding, had to be paused. YMCA
Posi
[...]
e promotion of healthy lifestyles. This is provided through a Wellbeing
Hub, based within the Council’'s Community Services, Policy and Performance Business
Unit, which advises and supports people needing or wishing to make improvements to
their lifestyle, such as losing weight, taking more exercise, improving their diet, reducing
alcohol consumption or stopping smoking.

During 2020/21, the Wellbeing service delivered 1,078 interventions, with 92% of those
who responded to requests for feedback reporting a health improvement. Due to the
pandemic and social distancing requirements, the service has been unable to provide
face-to face support, so the number of interventions is down from 2,312 in 2019/20.
They were also involved with assisting with the provision of emergency support to those
shielding in the District, particularly during the first lockdown.

The Wellbeing Team has moved to more virtual and telephone contact, with the
development of new programmes in response to the Covid restrictions. These include
the Falls Prevention Programme moving to virtual classes; the Better You Virtual
Exercise Referral Programme aimed at countering the negative implications of Covid
on health inequalities; and provision of free Community Health talks.

Activities and interventions delivered by the Health Sub-Group have also been curtailed
by the pandemic. The Group has previously funded and helped to deliver a range of
partnership events such as Living Well in Old Age organised with the Alzheimer’'s
Society and Better Mental Health with Brighton Housing Trust (formerly Sussex Oakleaf)
and Together in Sussex.

Further events were planned but had to be postponed because of the Covid-19
pandemic. These included an event organised with the Mid Sussex Older People’s
Council to provide advice on continuing to live in your home, a Diabetes Screening
Event due to be held in East Grinstead and a pilot cancer exercise project working with
Places Leisure to fund cancer rehabilitation pa
[...]
unity leadership capacity through initiatives such as Community Champions and
supporting the changing landscape for volunteering.

Scrutiny Committee for Community, Customer Services and Service Delivery - 6 October 2021

11



49. The Sub-Group’s priorities for 2121-22 are: Recovery from the Covid-19 Pandemic and
Supporting the Needs of the Voluntary sector; Building Community Leadership Capacity
through initiatives such as Community Champions; and Supporting the Changing
Landscape for Volunteering.

Priorities for 2021/22

50. The MSP Board reviewed its priorities and projects for 2021/22 at its meeting in July
2021. These are reflected in the revised Terms of Reference and amended priorities
for the Sub-Groups referred to previously in this report. It is likely that the Partnership
will seek to continue where possible to implement, albeit with adaptation, many of its
current projects.

51. New and evolving needs around existing and emerging priorities will need to be
considered by the Partnership as a result of the pandemic, including an increased need
for support with mental health issues such as loneliness and anxiety, issues faced by
young people and support for those facing economic hardship. The July meeting of the
MSP Board had a focus on working in partnership for the sustainable recovery of the
Mid Sussex economy. This included an update on progress with the development of
the Council’'s Sustainable Economy Strategy and plans for engagement with partners.

52. The review of Terms of Reference and membership has led to the addition of a
representative from Action in Rural Sussex on to the MSP Board. This is in recognition
of the rural nature of the District and the particular implications of the pandemic for rural
communities. The next meeting of the MSP Board on 215 October will have a focus on
rural issues including rural crime, community transport and support for rural
communities.

Conclusions

53. The Mid Sussex Partnership continues to identify and a
[...]
 framework which prioritises prevention

Scrutiny Committee for Community, Customer Services and Service Delivery - 6 October 2021

13


https://www.midsussex.gov.uk/about-us/mid-sussex-partnership/
https://www.midsussex.gov.uk/about-us/mid-sussex-partnership/
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/health-inequalities-place-based-approaches-to-reduce-inequalities
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/health-inequalities-place-based-approaches-to-reduce-inequalities
https://jsna.westsussex.gov.uk/updates/west-sussex-jhwbs/
https://jsna.westsussex.gov.uk/updates/west-sussex-jhwbs/

This page is intentionally left blank



$$EX PAR rlv

<
<®5‘%
v

etter future

MID SUSSEX

DISTRICT COUNCIL

STRATEGIC INTELLIGENCE
ASSESSMENT 2021

UUUUUUUUUUUUUU




CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 3
Mid Sussex Partnership (MSP) 3
Scope 3
Strategic Intelligence Assessment 3
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 4
Overview 4
ABOUT MID SUSSEX Key facts )
RECORDED CRIMES 6
VIOLENCE and Exploitation 8
Domestic abuse and sexual violence 8
Violence against the person 9
Drugs and Alcohol and links to violence 9
Serious violence and serious youth violence 10
Knife and gun crime 11
Serious organised crime 11
EXPLOITATION 12
Child Exploitation 12
Organised criminality and links to exploitation 13
AQUISITIVE CRIMES 14
Acquisitive crimes overview 14
SOCIAL DRIVERS OF CRIME 15
Antisocial behaviour 15
Hate Crime 16
Cyber crime 16
Health and Wellbeing 17
Social Inequality 17
SUMMARY 18
APPENDIX 19
Glossary & Acronyms 19




I Vlid Sussex Partnership SIA 2021

INTRODUCTION
Mid Sussex Partnership (MSP)

The Mid Sussex Partnership (MSP) is a partnership of organisations working together to improve the
quality of residents’ lives across the District. The partnership has a statutory duty to work together to
tackle crime and anti-social behaviour in the District and was formed in response to the Crime and
Disorder Act 1998 as a statutory requirement, later broadening its remit and encompassing work to

promote health and wellbe
[...]
s

I Vlid Sussex Partnership SIA 2021

ABOUT MID SUSSEX KEY FACTS

o i ff A
~r, Bordon A
SURREY e

e

e

T

. r“i*‘

..~ Deprivation Decile

Af

VSO Vostceprived 10%
' 7EW cecie2 E

= " decie 3
Brighton " gecie 4 5
B cecies b
decie 6
decile 7

Mid Sussex: covers 334.02 km? (128.97 square miles)

® District borders the Tandridge district of Surrey to the north, Wealden and Lewes districts to the east, and

Brighton and Hove to the south, all in East Sussex, and Horsham district to the west and Crawley, northwest,

equally in West Sussex.
® Population (mid-2019 est.): 151,022

® Contains the towns of East Grinstead, Haywards Heath and Burgess Hill.

® Haywards Heath and Burgess Hill are both commuter stops on the rail line between Brighton and London, and

residential centres with a light-industrial base.

® Mid Sussex has older age structure compared with England .

® The number of people aged 65+ and 85+ is projected to rise in the next 10 years by 22% and 28% respectively.

® Mid Sussex overall is a healthy place to live and grow.

® A high proportion of the County’s extremely clinically vulnerable residents reside in Mid Sussex

Deprivation and poverty in Mid Sussex

@ Mid Sussex is the least deprived district within West Sussex.

“The least number of children are living in poverty comparing out of all West Sussex Districts and Boroughs.

Scrutiny Committee for Community, Customer Services and Service Delivery - 6 October 2021

19



I Vlid Sussex Partnership SIA 2021

RECORDED CRIMES

Time period refers to the 12 months: January — December 2020 compared with the same period in 2019,

lan-21

.gi unless stated otherwise
789
recorded crimes in Figure 1. Mid Sussex total recorded crimes by month
Mid Sussex in 2020
800
700
600
500
Mid Sussex all recorded crimes 400
drop by 4.3% since 2019. 300
200
100
Nationally 5.7 Million 0
< S S S DN NN VWV O O NN NN OO O O 0 O O ) O O O O O
recorded crimes — 6% drop. ‘E‘Z'Z'E‘ETZEEZEEEEZEZTZEZ‘ZZEE?EE
o 35 8] o 35 8] o 35 [8) o >
[...]
ssets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/418131/Preventing_youth_violence_and_gang_involvement_v3_March2015.pdf
https://cl-assets.public-i.tv/eastsussex/document/Item_5e98ede7be7.pdf
https://www.london.gov.uk/sites/default/files/rescue_recovery_year_2_sa_-_sept_2020.pdf
https://www.sussex-pcc.gov.uk/about/news/people-looking-for-love-in-sussex-were-scammed-out-of-over-3million-last-year/
https://www.childrenscommissioner.gov.uk/wp-content/uploads/2019/07/cco-vulnerability-2019-tech-report-1.pdf
https://www.childrenscommissioner.gov.uk/our-work/vulnerable-children/children-in-families-at-risk-local-area-maps/
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/698009/serious-violence-strategy.pdf
http://yvcommission.com/wp-content/uploads/2020/07/91509-YVC-Final-Report-Large-Text.pdf
https://www.thetimes.co.uk/article/coronavirus-depression-among-children-is-at-frightening-levels-doctors-warn-lz7cg7xf8
https://epi.org.uk/wp-content/uploads/2021/01/EPI-PT_Young-people%E2%80%99s-wellbeing_Jan2021.pdf
https://cls.ucl.ac.uk/cls-studies/millennium-cohort-study/
https://www.theguardian.com/society/2021/jan/24/fears-grow-over-hidden-child-abuse-since-start-of-pandemic
https://www.independent.co.uk/news/uk/home-news/domestic-abuse-victims-lockdown-refuge-b1787873.html
https://bmcmedicine.biomedcentral.com/articles/10.1186/1741-7015-12-72

@
=3
2
@
=i
<
(@]
(0}
(%]
QD
=)
o
2
(1]
<.
(@]
(1]
v
@
=
@
<2
1
(o2}
©)
(]
—
o
o
[¢)
=
N
o
N
[y
(o2}
»

Magdalena Steel, Partnership Analyst

magaalena.steel@westsussex.gov.ukK
BT
MID SUSSEX

DISTRICT COUNCIL




Agenda Iltem 8

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE FOR COMMUNITY, CUSTOMER SERVICES AND SERVICE
DELIVERY WORK PROGRAMME 2021/22.

REPORT OF: Tom Clark, Head of Regulatory Services

Contact Officer: Alexander Austin, Democratic Services Officer
Email: alexander.austin@midsussex.gov.uk
Tel: 01444 477062

Wards Affected:  All

Key Decision: No

Purpose of Report

1. For the Scrutiny Committee for Community, Customer Services and Service Delivery
to note its Work Programme for 2021/22.

Summary

2. Members are asked to note the attached Work Programme. The Work Programme will
be reviewed as the final piece of business at each meeting, enabling additional
business to be agreed as required.

Recommendations

3. The Committee are recommended to note the Committee’s Work Programme as
set out at paragraph 5 of this report.

Background

4, It is usual for Committees to agree their Work Programme at the first meeting of a new
Council year and review it at each subsequent meeting to allow for the scrutiny of
emerging issues during the year.

The Work Programme

5. The Committee’s Work Programme for 2021/22 is set out below:
Meeting Date Item Reason for Inclusion
Wed 2 February 2022 | Review of Air Quality Report for information and
discussion
Wed 2 February 2022 | Complaints and Compliments Report for information and
Report & Review of Customer discussion

Services across the Council

Wed 23 March 2022 Equality and Diversity Scheme To update Members on the
Progress Report. operation of the Council’s
Equality and Diversity
Scheme.

Scrutiny Committee for Community, Customer Services and Service Delivery - 6 October 2021

67


mailto:alexander.austin@midsussex.gov.uk

Policy Context

6. The Work Programme should ideally reflect the key priorities of the Council, as
defined in the Corporate Plan and Budget.

Financial Implications

7. None.

Risk Management Implications
8. None.

Background Papers

None.

Scrutiny Committee for Community, Customer Services and Service Delivery - 6 October 2021

68



	Agenda
	5 To confirm the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 28 April 2021.
	7 Mid Sussex Partnership Annual Report.
	The Mid Sussex Partnership SIA 2021 Final Version
	Mid Sussex SIA 2021 Data Pack

	8 Scrutiny Committee for Community, Customer Services and Service Delivery Work Programme 2021/22.



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of Scrutiny Committee for Community, 
Customer Services and Service Delivery 
held on Wednesday, 6th October, 2021 

from 5.00 - 5.34 pm 
 
 

Present: A Boutrup (Chair) 
Anthea Lea (Vice-Chair) 

 
 

L Bennett 
R Cartwright 
P Chapman 
J Edwards 
 

S Ellis 
J Mockford 
M Pulfer 
S Smith 
 

A Sparasci 
D Sweatman 
 

 
Absent: Councillors R Clarke, B Dempsey and T Hussain. 
 
Also Present: Councillor R Bates. 
 
 
 

1 ROLL CALL AND VIRTUAL MEETING EXPLANATION  
 
The Vice-Chairman carried out a roll call to establish attendance at the meeting. The 
Solicitor to the Council provided information on the format of the virtual meeting. 
 

2 TO NOTE SUBSTITUTES IN ACCORDANCE WITH COUNCIL PROCEDURE 
RULE 4 -SUBSTITUTES AT MEETINGS OF COMMITTEES ETC.  
 
Cllr Hatton substituted on behalf of Cllr Dempsey. 
 

3 TO RECEIVE APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE.  
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Clarke and Dempsey. 
 

4 TO RECEIVE DECLARATION OF INTERESTS FROM MEMBERS IN RESPECT OF 
ANY MATTER ON THE AGENDA.  
 
Cllr Sweatman declared a personal interest in Item 7: Mid Sussex Partnership Annual 
Report as he sits on the Mid Sussex Partnership Board where he represents the Mid 
Sussex Association of Town Councils. 
 

5 TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE COMMITTEE HELD ON 
28 APRIL 2021.  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 28 April 2021 were agreed as a correct 
record and electronically signed by the Chairman. 
 

6 TO CONSIDER ANY ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN AGREES TO TAKE AS 
URGENT BUSINESS.  
 
The Chairman had no urgent business. 



 
 

 
 

 

7 MID SUSSEX PARTNERSHIP ANNUAL REPORT.  

Neal Barton, Policy, Performance & Partnerships Manager, introduced the annual 
report on the work of the Mid Sussex Partnership (MSP), the Council’s main strategic 
partnership involving key public sector partners that is chaired by the Leader of the 
Council. He provided Members with information on the work undertaken under the 
umbrella of the MSP in 2020/21 and the programme for the year ahead. He drew 
attention to the Strategic Intelligence Assessment 2021 (SIA) which noted that Mid 
Sussex is the joint safest district in West Sussex alongside Horsham and that crime 
has reduced by 4% compared with the previous year.  Future work of the partnership 
included consultations for further Public Space Protection Orders in other  parts of 
the District and the roll out of the Safe Places Pilot  following its success in East 
Grinstead. 

The Chairman thanked the officers for the report and believed that it would be useful 
for all Members to have sight of the Strategic Intelligence Assessment 2021 via the 
Member Information Service. 

A Member found the SIA to be helpful. She noted that Mid Sussex is the least 
deprived area in Sussex however made the point that there are pockets of 
deprivation in these communities. She expressed worry that access to national 
funding streams is perhaps easier when  an area is recognised as one of deprivation 
but much harder when the area as a whole is known as one of the least deprived 
therefore making it harder for some communities in those areas to access support. 
The Member felt pleased about the new CCTV cameras and asked for some 
feedback from the headquarters in Lewes about what they are seeing. The Member 
noted the recent Sarah Everard case and the issues that may be faced by   women 
walking alone through the many pathways in the district’s parks and open spaces, 
some of which are not lit well. She asked whether  areas could be subtly lit to make 
them safer. The Member expressed thanks that the other towns have come forward 
to implement the Safe Place project and asked all members to keep highlighting the 
places so that residents always know where they are just in case they need them. 

The Policy, Performance and Partnerships Manager asked that when residents 
report instances of concern they state where and when it has taken place as, due to 
the number of cameras in operation at Lewes, they often have to look back at 
previous footage to ascertain a pattern of concern. 

Emma Sheridan, Business Unit Leader for Community Services, Policy and 
Performance, acknowledged the existence of pockets of significant deprivation in the 
district. She confirmed that it could be  a challenge to justify funding under, or even 
meet the basic criteria of, many  national funding streams but that wherever possible 
the Council do make strong bids for funds on the basis of nested deprivation. Being 
in a deprived area in an otherwise affluent area can sometimes be harder than being 
in a widely deprived area which is a challenge the Council is conscious of. She also 
confirmed that she would feed back the comments of the Member to her colleagues 
in the Leisure & Landscapes team as they are currently looking at the parks master 
planning and a ‘safe by design’ concept as well as raising the issue in conversations 
about the Local Cycling, Walking and Infrastructure Plan. 

The Vice-Chairman referred to Paragraph 54, P.12 in which sources of funding is 
mentioned. She noted that funding has been received from the Home Office and 
asked whether the funding is safeguarded and is going to be continuing and whether 
there are any other sources of funding. 



 
 

 
 

The Business Unit Leader for Community Services, Policy and Performance 
confirmed that the funding derives from the Police and Crime Commissioner’s Office 
which has been secured for the current year and is received on an annual basis. She 
confirmed that it has been received for a number of years and hasn’t received any 
indication that its ceasing. In respect of other funding, it was confirmed that the 
Council continues to work as a partnership to bring in external funding where its 
available and have received funding variously through in-kind support from partners 
in the voluntary sector and increasingly in partnership with the health authorities. 

A Member observed that the Council largely has a coordination role and sometimes a 
directional role in the Partnership however he noted that there seems to be a lack of 
success criteria in the work so asked how Partnership knows when it’s work has 
been successful. 

The Business Unit Leader for Community Services, Policy and Performance 
explained that the Partnership assumes responsibility for the projects and each 
individual project depending on the nature of it will usually have a lead organisation 
with this  sometimes but not always  the Council,  Police or a voluntary sector 
organisation. She stated that its difficult in a summary annual report to go into the 
details of each particular project however she is happy to provide that level of detail 
at the Member’s request and that this is reported regularly to the MSP Board. 

A Member referred to the CCTV project on Paragraph 22, P.8 and expressed an 
interest in attending Lewes to get a better understanding of them. She noted the drug 
offences on P.22 which has more than doubled and thanked Mid Sussex District 
Council for the helpful online training provision which modules’ covers safeguarding 
and county lines. 

A Member enquired as to the engagement of other schools with the partnership as 
she noticed Haywards Heath College being part of the partnership and whether the 
Partnership has received any feedback from schools that are not reciprocating.  

The Business Unit Leader for Community Services, Policy and Performance stated 
that due to the College covering the whole district they have a district wide remit and 
that there were a wide range of channels for school to engage with an participate in 
the Partnership. In addition, West Sussex Officers representing Education attend 
partnership meetings l. She also drew attention to the Sub-Groups and the work they 
do with schools some of which has not occurred recently due to the pandemic 
however it is restarting. She added that the Partnership was conscious of not wishing 
to add to the pressure put on schools to participate in meeting  however they do 
obtain feedback from schools when relevant. 

The Chairman took Members to a vote on the recommendation contained in the 
report. This was approved with 13 votes in favour and 1 abstention. 

 
RESOLVED 

            
The Scrutiny Committee noted the work of the Mid Sussex Partnership in 2020/21 
and endorsed the proposed continuing emphasis in the year ahead on the response 
to and recovery from the Covid-19 pandemic. 
 
 



 
 

 
 

8 SCRUTINY COMMITTEE FOR COMMUNITY, CUSTOMER SERVICES AND 
SERVICE DELIVERY WORK PROGRAMME 2021/22.  
 

The Chairman introduced the Work Programme and noted that the meeting 
commenced at 5pm where other Committees have been convening at 6pm. She 
appreciated that it may be early for some Members and proposed a vote for moving 
the commencement of the forthcoming meetings to 6pm. This was approved with 8 
votes in favour, 2 votes against and 3 abstention. 

Tom Clark, Head of Regulatory Services, presented the Work Programme which has 
scheduled two meetings ahead with the usual reports. He noted that the Chairman 
has agreed an additional meeting to be held on 17 November 2021 to deal with 
governance reviews for both Hurstpierpoint & Sayers Common Parish Council and 
Worth Parish Council. 

The Chairman noted that no Member wished to speak so took Members to a vote on 
the recommendation contained in the report. This was approved unanimously. 

 

9 QUESTIONS PURSUANT TO COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 10.2 DUE NOTICE 
OF WHICH HAS BEEN GIVEN.  
 
None. 
 

 
 

The meeting finished at 5.34 pm 
 

Chairman 
 


